GENERAL
The Cooper Power Systems ELF™
Current-Limiting Dropout Fuse is a
full range current-limiting fuse
designed for mounting in an industry
standard interchangeable cutout that
is presently used for expulsion fuses.
The ELF fuse is designed to be used

the fuse to drop open in the cutout.
(Refer to Figure 4.)
ORDERING INFORMATION
To order a Cooper Power Systems
ELF Current-Limiting Dropout Fuse,
determine the amperage rating and
the voltage ratings of the application,
specify required fuse from Table 5, 6,
or 7.
TABLE 5
ELF Current-Limiting Dropout Fuse Catalog Numbers for 15 kV, 95 kV BIL
Interchangeable Cutouts
Fuse Rating Dimensions
Voltage Current ELF Fuse
(kV) Rating (A) Catalog No. Figure A B
8.3 6 FAK23W6 2 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
8.3 8 FAK23W8 2 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
8.3 12 FAK23W12 2 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
8.3 18 FAK23W18 2 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
8.3 20 FAK23W20 2 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
8.3 25 FAK23W25 2 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
8.3 30 FAK23W30 2 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
8.3 40 FAK23W40 2 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
8.3 50 FAK23W50* 5 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
8.3 65 FAK23W65* 5 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
8.3 80 FAK23W80* 5 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
15.0 6 FAK24W6 2 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
15.0 8 FAK24W8 2 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
15.0 12 FAK24W12 2 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
15.0 18 FAK24W18 2 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
15.0 20 FAK24W20 2 11.84" (300mm) 8.83" (224 mm)
* Double-barrel design
Figure 4.
ELF fuse in interchangeable cutout after dropping open
due to operation of dropout actuator.

HANGER
CUTOUT LOWER
CONTACT
DROPOUT
ACTUATOR
(OPERATED)
LIFTING EYE
PULL RING
240-66
9
Fuse Rating Dimensions
Voltage Current ELF Fuse
(kV) Rating (A) Catalog No. Figure A B
24.0 6 FAK46W6 2 18.8" (478mm) 15.7" (399 mm)
24.0 8 FAK46W8 2 18.8" (478mm) 15.7" (399 mm)
24.0 12 FAK46W12 2 18.8" (478mm) 15.7" (399 mm)
24.0 18 FAK46W18 2 18.8" (478mm) 15.7" (399 mm)
24.0 20 FAK46W20 2 18.8" (478mm) 15.7" (399 mm)
TABLE 7
ELF Current-Limiting Dropout Fuse Catalog Numbers for 27 kV, 170 kV BIL
Interchangeable Cutouts
TABLE 6
ELF Current-Limiting Dropout Fuse Catalog Numbers for 15 kV, 125 kV BIL and
27 kV, 125 kV BIL Interchangeable Cutouts
Fuse Rating Dimensions
Voltage Current ELF Fuse
(kV) Rating (A) Catalog No. Figure A B
8.3 6 FAK43W6 2 15.35" (310 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
8.3 8 FAK43W8 2 15.35" (310 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
8.3 12 FAK43W12 2 15.35" (310 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
8.3 18 FAK43W18 2 15.35" (310 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
8.3 20 FAK43W20 2 15.35" (310 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
8.3 25 FAK43W25 2 15.35" (310 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
8.3 30 FAK43W30 2 15.35" (310 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
8.3 40 FAK43W40 2 15.35" (310 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
8.3 50 FAK43W50* 5 15.35" (310 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
8.3 65 FAK43W65* 5 15.35" (310 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
8.3 80 FAK43W80* 5 15.35" (310 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
15.0** 6 FAK44W6 2 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
15.0** 8 FAK44W8 2 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
15.0** 12 FAK44W12 2 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
15.0** 18 FAK44W18 2 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
15.0** 20 FAK44W20 2 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
15.0** 25 FAK44W25 2 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
15.0 30 FAK44W30 2 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
15.0** 30 FAK44W30P* 5 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
15.0** 40 FAK44W40* 5 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
15.0** 50 FAK44W50* 5 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
23.0 6 FAK45W6 2 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
23.0 8 FAK45W8 2 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
23.0 12 FAK45W12 2 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
23.0 18 FAK45W18 2 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
23.0 20 FAK45W20 2 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
23.0 25 FAK45W25* 5 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
23.0 30 FAK45W30* 5 15.35" (390 mm) 12.34" (313 mm)
* Double-barrel design
**15kV, 125 kV BIL, 6 through 25 A (single barrel part numbers FAK44W6 through FAK44W25)
and 30 through 50 A (double barrel part numbers FAK44W30P, FAK44W40, and FAK44W50)
have been tested and approved for 17.2 kV application.